assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The allocations are preliminary in nature and subject to change following
the transaction based on refinements as actual data becomes available.
   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not include non-recurring charges or
credits and related tax effects which result directly from the transaction and will be included in the operating results of
the Company in the future. Also not included are guarantees, estimated at $42.5 million as of the transaction date, as
discussed in Item 1.01, that will be established in accordance with FASB Interpretation No. 45, �Guarantor�s
Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others�, for
certain guarantees made by the Company. The Company cannot reasonably estimate the amount of the loss on the
disposition at this time and therefore, the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, do not include the
amount of any loss from the disposition.

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

RETAIL VENTURES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

As of November 1, 2008

Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
As

Reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted
ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 96,526 $ (13,030)(b) $ 83,496
Restricted Cash 260 260
Short-term investments 84,915 84,915
Accounts Receivable, net 10,712 2,811(c) 13,523
Inventories 418,664 (99,420) 319,244
Prepaid expenses and other assets 32,495 (5,768) 26,727
Deferred income taxes 26,449 26,449

Total current assets 670,021 (115,407) 554,614

Property and equipment, net 278,753 (39,490) 239,263
Goodwill 25,899 25,899
Long-term investments, net 4,493 4,493
Notes receivable from Filene�s Basement 52,559(d) 52,559
Tradenames and other intangibles, net 17,537 (13,655) 3,882
Conversion feature of long-term debt 52,329 52,329
Deferred income taxes 3,972 (1,578) 2,394
Other assets 7,351 (645) 6,706

Total assets $ 1,060,355 $ (118,216) $ 942,139

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable, net $ 189,103 $ (52,087) $ 137,016
Accrued expenses:
Compensation 14,611 (4,420) 10,191
Taxes 35,300 (3,795) 31,505
Gift cards and merchandise credits 15,166 (2,510) 12,656
Guarantees from discontinued operations 3,932 3,932
Other 47,304 (8,294) (e) 39,010
Warrant liability 4,337 4,337

Total current liabilities 309,753 (71,106) 238,647

Long-term obligations 170,309 (43,000) 127,309
Other noncurrent liabilities 144,409 (31,408) 113,001

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Deferred income taxes 28,861 28,861
Minority interest 174,469 174,469

Total shareholders� equity:
Common shares 306,500 306,500
Accumulated deficit (71,251) 25,479(b) (e) (45,772)
Treasury shares, at cost (59) (59)
Warrants 124 124
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,760) 1,819 (941)

Total shareholders� equity 232,554 27,298 259,852

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,060,355 $ (118,216) $ 942,139

(a) Unless
otherwise noted,
the pro forma
adjustments
represent the
assets, liabilities
and equity
related to the
Filene�s
Basement
operations,
assuming the
disposition had
occurred on
November 1,
2008.

(b) Included in the
pro forma
adjustment is
the effect of
$0.4 million of
cash paid by
Retail Ventures
in conjunction
with the
disposition of
Filene�s
Basement.

(c) Included in the
pro forma
adjustment is
receivable from
Filene�s
Basement of

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

$5.2 million
which
previously
eliminated in
consolidation.

(d) Adjustment
reflects the
presentation of
the note
receivable from
Filene�s
Basement which
previously
eliminated in
consolidation.

(e) Included in the
pro forma
adjustment is
the effect of
$1.3 million of
management fee
accrued by
Retail Ventures
in conjunction
with the
disposition of
Filene�s
Basement.

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

RETAIL VENTURES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended November 1, 2008
Pro Forma Pro Forma

As
Reported Adjustments(f) Adjusted

Net sales $ 1,429,575 $ (314,781) $ 1,114,794
Cost of sales (821,354) 192,795 (628,559)

Gross profit 608,221 (121,986) 486,235
Selling, general and administrative expenses (577,729) 146,096 (431,633)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 61,759 61,759

Operating profit 92,251 24,110 116,361
Interest (expense) income, net (8,649) 6,686 (1,963)
Non-operating income 1,486 1,486

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
minority interest 85,088 30,796 115,884
Income taxes benefit (expense) (24,374) (275) (24,649)

Income from continuing operations before minority interest 60,714 30,521 91,235
Minority interest (12,748) (12,748)

Income from continuing operations $ 47,966 $ 30,521 $ 78,487

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.99 $ 0.62 $ 1.61
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.96 $ 0.62 $ 1.58

Basic shares used in calculation 48,665 48,665 48,665
Diluted shares used in calculation 49,803 49,803 49,803

(f) The pro forma
adjustments
represent the
results of
operations for
the Filene�s
Basement
operations
during the
period
presented.

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

RETAIL VENTURES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Year Ended February 2, 2008
Pro Forma Pro Forma

As
Reported Adjustments(g) Adjusted

Net sales $ 1,871,904 $ (466,289) $ 1,405,615
Cost of sales (1,120,899) 299,052 (821,847)

Gross profit 751,005 (167,237) 583,768
Selling, general and administrative expenses (687,532) 185,085 (502,447)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 248,193 248,193

Operating profit 311,666 17,848 329,514
Interest (expense) income, net (3,076) 7,811 4,735
Non-operating income

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
minority interest 308,590 25,659 334,249
Income taxes benefit (expense) (86,607) 14,204 (72,403)

Income from continuing operations before minority interest 221,983 39,863 261,846
Minority interest (19,879) (19,879)

Income from continuing operations $ 202,104 $ 39,863 $ 241,967

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 4.20 $ 0.82 $ 5.02
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 3.56 $ 0.70 $ 4.26

Basic shares used in calculation 48,165 48,165 48,165
Diluted shares used in calculation 56,794 56,794 56,794

(g) The pro forma
adjustments
represent the
results of
operations for
the Filene�s
Basement
operations
during the
period
presented.

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit
Number Description

2.1 Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2009, by and between Retail Ventures, Inc. and FB II
Acquisition Corp.

10.1 Consent and Ratification Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2009, by and among National City